date when services by employees first lead to their entitlement
to LSP in accordance with HKAS 19 paragraph 93(a).

This change in account ing pol icy has been appl ied
retrospectively in accordance with HKAS 8 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. Accordingly,
the comparative figures for the prior year have been restated,
with corresponding adjustments to retained earnings. The
change has no material impact on the opening balance as at 1
January 2024.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

34
Best Mart 360 Holdings Limited 3 6 0
Interim Report 2025

2.

2.1

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont’d)

2.1 Change in Accounting Policy (Cont’d)

The effects of the retrospect ive appl icat ion on the
consolidated statement of financial position for the year
ended 31 December 2024 and the condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the period ended 30 June 2024 are summarised as follows:

Condensed consolidated of statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income

For the period ended 30 June 2024

(As previously
reported)

Effect of
change (As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Selling and distribution expenses (312,745) (695) (313,440)
Administrative and other expenses (42,432) (116) (42,548)

(355,177) (811) (355,988)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2024

(As previously
reported)

Effect of
change (As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 4,374 1,621 5,995

Equity
Reserves 524,560 (1,621) 522,939

The change in accounting policy has no impact on the Group’s
cash flows for the current or prior periods.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

35
Best Mart 360 Holdings Limited 3 6 0

Interim Report 2025

2.

2.1

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Cont’d)

2.1 Change in Accounting Policy (Cont’d)

The change in accounting policy affected the following items
in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June
2025 and the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2025:

Condensed consolidated of statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income

For the period ended 30 June 2025

(Under
previous

accounting
policy)

Effect of
change (As reported)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Selling and distribution expenses (325,055) (436) (325,491)
Administrative and other expenses  (40,698) (69) (40,767)

(365,753) (505) (366,258)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2025

(Under
previous

accounting
policy)

Effect of
change (As reported)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 3,939 2,126 6,065

Equity
Reserves  545,724 (2,126) 543,598

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

36
Best Mart 360 Holdings Limited 3 6 0
Interim Report 2025

3.

21

4.

5.

360º FoodVille

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY
INFORMATION

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those
of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2024, as described in those annual financial
statements. In the current accounting period, the Group
has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to
HKFRS Accounting Standards, issued by the HKICPA which are